
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.32 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 26 Gorffennaf 2022 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Fforwm Cyngor Tref a Chymuned o bell trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Llun, 1 
Awst 2022 am 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 8 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 07/02/22 
 

4.  Rhwydwaith Natur Cwm Taf - Grant Galluogi Adnoddau Naturiol a Llesiant  
 

9 - 16 

5.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch: Oherwydd rhesymau iechyd a diogelwch, ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei gynnal yn 
ei leoliad arferol. Yn hytrach, bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion yn 
mynychu o bell. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu ar wefan y Cyngor cyn gynted ag 
sy'n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
S Aspey 
C Ball 
H T Bennett 
E L P Caparros 
G Chappell 
HJ David 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
B Doughty 
DK Edwards 
 
Gan gynnwys cynrychiolydd o 
bob Cyngor Tref a Chymuned 

M J Evans 
P Ford 
J Gebbie 
RM Granville 
J Holmes 
R Howells 
P W Jenkins 
M R John 
M Jones 
L Lewis 

E Richards 
R J Smith 
I M Spiller 
L Teahan-Dyer 
JH Tildesley MBE 
MJ Williams 
E D Winstanley 
T Wood  



FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED - DYDD LLUN, 7 CHWEFROR 2022 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED A GYNHALIWYD YN 
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS DYDD LLUN, 7 CHWEFROR 2022, AM 16:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd HJ David – Cadeirydd  

 
S Aspey JPD Blundell G Chappell C L C Davies 
P Davies S Dendy DK Edwards T Giffard 
RM Granville JE Pratt KL Rowlands DA Unwin 
KJ Watts RE Young   

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
T Lyddon, C Reeves, CE Smith, JH Tildesley MBE a/ac CA Webster 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Rhodri Davies Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu 
Julie Ellams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Deborah Exton Dirprwy Bennaeth Cyllid dros dro 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Carys Lord Prif Swyddog - Cyllid, Perfformiad a Newid 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu  

 
221. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 
Datganodd Y Cyng. JP Blundell fuddiant personol yn eitem 6, Diweddariad Trosglwyddo 
Asedau Cymunedol, gan ei fod yn aelod o Gyngor Cymuned Laleston y trosglwyddwyd 
ased cymunedol (CAT) iddo, sef Canolfan Gymuned Bryntirion, ac roedd yn y broses o 
gyflwyno mynegiannau o ddiddordeb mewn prosiectau cymunedol eraill. 
 
Datganodd Y Cyng. P Davies fuddiant personol yn eitem 6, Diweddariad Trosglwyddo 
Asedau Cymunedol, gan ei fod yn Ddirprwy Gadeirydd Ymddiriedolaeth Datblygu 
Caerau a bod prydles ar y Ganolfan Gymuned ar hyn o bryd, ac roedd trafodaethau’n
[...]
muned, ac yn cael eu rheoli ganddynt, adfywio asedau 
cymunedol, a gellid eu datganoli i’r lefel leol yr oeddynt yn 
gweithredu arni. Roedd llwyddiant CAT yn dibynnu ar 
gyfranogiad rhagweithiol rhai oedd yn barod i gymryd rhan - 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned a grwpiau cymunedol - ynghyd 
â’u gallu a’u capasiti i reoli’r ased. 

 Roedd ymroddiad a pharodrwydd i ymgysylltu â Chynghorau 
Tref a Chymuned a grwpiau cymunedol er mwyn bwrw 
ymlaen â CATau.   

 
226. EITEMAU BRYS 

 
Dim 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 17:10 
 

Page 8



 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM  
 

1 AUGUST 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 

CWM TAF NATURE NETWORK – ENABLING NATURAL RESOURCES AND WELL-
BEING GRANT 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Town and Community Council Forum 

regarding the Cwm Taf Nature Network Project which is an initiative funded by the 
Welsh Government as part of the Enabling Natural Resources and Well-Being Grant 
(ENRaW) and, to provide updates as to project progress and impact during phase 1 
of project delivery.  

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 

under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 
 

 Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the county 
borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 
for all people in the county borough.  

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient – taking steps 
to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council 
and its services. Supporting individuals and communities to build resilience, and 
enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and independent lives.  

 

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that can 
help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Cwm Taf Nature Network Project (CTNN) has been successful in obtaining a 

grant from Welsh Government’s Enabling Natural Resources and Wellbeing 
(ENRaW) Fund. The Cwm Taf Nature Network aims to form a collaboration of 
organisations in the Cwm Taf Health Board region to manage the green infrastructure 
of the region for the benefit of people, businesses, and communities. The project is 
split into three themes that align with the Cwm Taf and Bridgend Well-Being Plans 
with the themes of action for the ENRaW Scheme. The CTNN project will focus on: 

 

 Developing, regenerating and broadening access to sustainable green 
infrastructure; 

 Improving the quality of the urban and rural built environment; and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 Developing resilient ecological networks, areas and nature based 
solutions. 

 
3.2 The grant focusses on delivering the cross cutting ambitions of Prosperity for All and 

the Natural Resources Policy. It encourages collaboration from the outset with new 
partners outside of traditional areas (e.g. business, health, tourism, etc.) and the 
project based funding is for two years. It is focused on outcomes and multiple benefits 
across the well-being goals and WG are looking for continuous improvement in light 
of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) and Environment Acts.  

 
3.3 The project aims to use the opportunity of Bridgend joining the Cwm Taf Health Board 

as a catalyst to share green infrastructure good practice across the Public Service 
Boards (PSBs) brought together by this merger.  Building on the Bridgend PSB and 
Cwm Taf PSB Well-being Plans, and other evidence bases, such as the Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan / Nature Recovery Plan, Biodiversity and Ecosystems 
Resilience Forward Plan and green infrastructure mapping, the Cwm Taf Nature 
Network aims to form a collaboration to better manage the green infrastructure of the 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg Health Board Region.  BCBC will be the lead body delivering 
the project across Bridgend, Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) and Merthyr (MCBC) County 
Borough Councils. 

 
3.4 There has been considerable consultation and outreach to develop this collaboration.  

This started in 2018 during the first ENRaW round, where Local Authority officers 
from Biodiversity Action Groups across South Wales were meeting to coordinate 
ENRaW projects as they were developed to avoid conflict or duplication.  There were 
three green infrastructure projects being developed across South Wales, a South 
West project, a pilot project for South Central in Bridgend and a South East project.  
At the time of that first ENRaW window there was only capacity to apply for a pilot in 
Bridgend looking to the wider collaborative working across the South Central area in 
the future.  Since then the Bridgend PSB and Cwm Taf PSB have been working 
together to develop a new bid for a pilot that takes in the whole Cwm Taf Region.   

 
3.5 At a local level, partner organisations involved with the Public Service Boards (PSB) 

have been engaged to bring cross sector organisations into the collaboration.     
 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 Cwm Taf Nature Network aims to form a collaboration of organisations in the Cwm 

Taf Health Board region to manage the green infrastructure of the region for the 
benefit of people, businesses and communities.  The project is split into three themes 
that align with the Cwm Taf and Bridgend Well-Being Plans with the themes of action 
for the ENRaW Scheme. 

 

 Enable - Increasing access to green infrastructure. 

 Empower - Improving environment quality for thriving communities. 

 Unite - Creating a connected network of green spaces. 
 

Enable - Increasing access to green infrastructure  
 
4.2 This focuses on ENRaW Theme 1 - Developing, regenerating and broadening access 

to sustainable green infrastructure through nature based solutions.  The project aims 

Page 10



 

to develop, regenerate and increase access to 20 high quality green spaces across 
the Cwm Taf region. 

 
4.3 This aligns with the well-being plans aim of: “Working with communities we will seek 

to further strengthen and expand our community infrastructure to improve support for 
children, families and communities, with the long term aim of improving wellbeing and 
resilience to deal with the challenges of life”. 

 
4.4 The project will improve access to green space for all.  An audit of Local Nature 

Reserves and other significant green spaces will be undertaken and used to 
implement access improvements across those sites. 

 
4.5 Four flagship sites will be developed, and each of these sites will be themed as an 

example of best practice in unlocking green space.  These themes will be: 
 

• Increasing access for parents with early years’ children. 
• Increasing access for older people. 
• Providing a space for mindfulness. 
• Increasing access for the partially sighted. 

 
4.6 Focusing on “the best start if life” aim within the well-being plans, the project will look 

to improve access to green infrastructure for children in the “first 1000 days” of life.  
The aim is to improve the educational outcomes for these children and improve their 
early years’ experience.  The project will signpost schools and nurseries to local 
green space and the resources that will be developed for education in that space.  

 
Empower - Improving environment quality for thriving communities  

 
4.7 This focuses on ENRaW Theme 2 – Improving the quality of the urban and rural built 

environment.  It will align this theme with the well-being plans’ objectives of supporting 
“Thriving Communities” to be “safe and cohesive”, contributing to: “We will work with 
communities to help them improve the local environment and increase opportunities 
to come together to promote a sense of ownership and security”. 

 
4.8 This theme will contribute to the following well-being goals:   
 

• Communities place a greater value on their environment and more people get 
involved in local issues and recognise the importance of green space in 
wellbeing and as a prevention factor.  

• Recognising that communities are becoming more diverse. Addressing 
barriers that some groups have in feeling part of communities. 

• Diverse, confident communities are resilient to change. Promotes a better 
knowledge of different cultures and a better knowledge of the local 
environment. 

 
4.9 This will be done by engaging community members to use their local green space, 

develop a sense of ownership of that green space and foster behavioural change so 
people have less negative impact on our green space. 

 
4.10 The project will promote educational activities, recreational activities and countryside 

volunteering.  It will include consultation with local communities and working with 
them to improve their green spaces.  Friends groups for our Local Nature Reserves 

Page 11



 

will be formed and work will be undertaken with the and countryside volunteers in 
habitat management to promote biodiversity and create high quality green space that 
will maximise our natural resources and contribute to the wellbeing of our 
communities. 

 
4.11 The well-being plans state that “Collectively public sector PSB member organisations 

account for around a third of working people. Improving the lifestyles of our 
workforces and promoting a healthy workplace would not only benefit them and our 
business, but also encourage healthier lifestyles in their families”.  It aims to 
“investigate how we can act to improve workplace culture to promote better health for 
staff.  We will learn from our investigation to enable a programme of coordinated 
health and wellbeing activities at the workplace and in communities to improve the 
health of the public sector workforce and their families”. 

 
4.12 This project aims to contribute to this programme by developing a 30 minute green 

space walk from key PSB buildings so that staff can do a health and well-being walk 
during their lunchtime. 

 
4.13 This theme will contribute to the well-being goal of “Healthy active people in resilient 

communities, volunteering, keeping young people in the local area, reducing travel to 
work, increased use and awareness of green spaces”. 

 
 Unite - Creating a connected network of green spaces. 
 
4.14 This focuses on ENRaW Theme 3 - Developing resilient ecological networks and 

Nature Based Solutions.  It will look at the 20 green spaces improved in theme 1, as 
a connected network of green space across the Cwm Taf Health Board Region.  The 
20 sites within the project will be uniformly spaced across the region to achieve three 
goals: 

 

 All residents will have access to a high quality local green space. 

 The sites will form an ecological network focused on biodiversity connectivity through 
the movement of birds and managing the spaces as meta-population sites for 
bumblebees and butterflies. 

 The sites will be improved to form a network of green spaces that can be accessed 
easily on foot or by bike encouraging active travel. 

 
4.15 This theme will address the steps outlined in the well-being plans to encourage 

healthy choices in a healthy environment.  These steps include: 
 

 We will build on the evidence base, e.g. the Cwm Taf counties’ Nature Recovery 
Plans, to identify opportunities to improve the quality and extent of natural assets 
available and develop a programme to take forward these opportunities in 
collaboration with local communities and business. 

 We will improve the public estate and green spaces, in urban areas, by 
encouraging aw
[...]
'r Iarll 

 Wilderness Lake 

 Bedford Park 

 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 There is no effect upon the Council’s policy framework or procedure rules as a 

result of this report. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has identified that there would 

be no negative impact on those with one or more of the protected characteristics, on 

Page 13



 

socio-economic disadvantage or the use of the Welsh language. It is therefore not 
necessary to carry out a full EIA on this policy or proposal at this stage. 

 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1  The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 provides the basis for driving 

a different kind of public service in Wales, with five ways of working to guide how the 
Authority should work to deliver wellbeing outcomes for people. The following is a 
summary to show how the five ways of working to achieve the well-being goals have 
been considered in this report. 

 

 Long Term – The project will foster a longer term understanding of green space and 
well-being, as well as a sense of ownership between communities and green space. 
The habitat management works will also enable the green spaces to be more resilient 
to long-term change. 
 

 Prevention – The aim of the project is to promote use of outdoor space and well-
being by focussing on access to and management of green space under the themes 
of Enable, Empower and Unite.  All of these themes are based upon the well-being 
plans in Bridgend and Cwm Taf with a view to tackling and preventing identified 
problems with health, community cohesion and the environment.     
 

 Integration – The project will contribute to the well-being goals: 
o Protect assets that support rural businesses and tourism. 
o Preserve and protect habitats, promote sustainable management of green 

spaces, prevent loss of assets, mitigate against climate change, biodiversity 
decline and flood risk. 

o Promote physical activity, social and supportive networks, reduce car use to 
reduce carbon air emissions. 

o Provide safe and accessible cultural and green assets for older people, carers, 
disabled people, young families and children. 
 

 Collaboration – The project will bring together a wider stakeholder group to lead the 
project, with a smaller steering group of core partners that will manage the project.  
Local Authority officers from Biodiversity Action Groups across South Wales have 
been meeting to coordinate ENRaW projects as they are developed to avoid conflict 
or duplication.   
 

 Involvement – the project has been developed in close partnership with a wide range 
of local stakeholders including a number of bodies with an interest in well-being goals 
including members of both PSBs. These are widespread across the three counties, 
and the range of sites currently suggested for inclusion in the project include a 
relatively equal spread of rural and non-rural areas. The stakeholder groups will be 
involved in monitoring and supporting the delivery of activity during the project. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1  The project started in September 2021 and will be ending in June 2023.  
 
8.2 Grant funding of £580,585 has been approved by Welsh Government, at a rate of 

100%.  A breakdown of the funding package, as currently agreed, is presented below.   
 

Page 14



 

 
 

    

Capital £229,600 

Revenue £350,985 

Total Funding £580,585 

  
8.3 All procurement processes will be in line with BCBC policies and procedures, and 

support will be provided by BCBC procurement department.   
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That the Town and Community Council Forum notes the report   
 
Janine Nightingale 
Corporate Director, Communities  
1 August 2022  

 
 

Contact Officer: Lowri-Mair Owen, Natural Resources and Wellbeing Officer 
 

Telephone:  (01656) 815333 
 
E-mail:  Lowri.Owen@bridgend.gov.uk  
 


Minutes of the meeting


TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2022 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD 
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2022 AT 16:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor HJ David – Chairperson  

 
S Aspey H T Bennett G Chappell DK Edwards 
P Ford J Gebbie RM Granville J Holmes 
Howells M R John L Lewis S Parker 
E Richards I M Spiller L Teahan-Dyer Y Walton-Davies 
MJ Williams E D Winstanley T Wood  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
B Doughty, M Jones and R J Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Lowri-Mair Owen Natural Resources & Wellbeing Officer 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor H Bennett declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 Cwm Taf Nature 
Network - Enabling Natural Resources and Well-Being Grant as a member of the Public 
Service Board. 
 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the 2 February 2022 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. CWM TAF NATURE NETWORK - ENABLING NATURAL RESOURCES AND WELL-
BEING GRANT 
 
The Democratic Services Manager informed the Forum that a Forward Work Programme 
of items will be developed with the Corporate Management Board and Town and 
Community Councils.  A standing item will be placed on the agenda at each Forum 
meeting in order to add or amend items to have a clear plan going forward and items 
can be prioritised according to need.   
 
The Head of Operations – Community Services introduced a report which informed the 
Forum of the Cwm Taf Nature Network Project which is an initiative funded by the Welsh 
Government as part of the Enabling Natural Resources and Well-Being Grant (ENRaW).  
The Forum was provided with an update as to project progress and impact during phase 
1 of project delivery.  He stated that the Cwm Taf Nature Network aimed to form a 
collaboration to better manage the green infrastructure of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Health Board Region and this Council would be the lead body delivering the project 
across the Region.   
 
The Forum received a presentation by the Natural Resources and Wellbeing Officer on 
the Cwm Taf Nature Network Project, which is 100% European funded via the Welsh 
Government.  She stated that one of the deliverables within the project is to engage the 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2022 

 

2 

community to develop a greater sense of  ownership over their green space, to feel safe 
in those green spaces and discourage antisocial behaviour.  Another aim of the project 
is to  strengthen, enhance and protect biodiversity by working with a range of experts 
and organisations of interest. 
 
The Natural Resources and Wellbeing Officer informed the Forum that 20 green spaces 
had been identified across the three counties that will be managed as a connected 
network of green space, largely influenced by the ecological connectivity potential of four 
species that the project is committed to protecting.  Sites in Bridgend had been chosen 
where officers have more influence over where there are several local nature reserves 
which are actively being managed or where there is a strong volunteer presence.  The 
ethos of the project being for it to be community led, with there being potential in many 
of the green spaces to build on that.  The project will also seek to support some groups 
to create exemplar sites, especially around sensory engagement.   
 
The Natural Resources and Wellbeing Officer also informed the Forum that some of the 
sites already have excellent access, however a contribution towards improving access to 
green spaces which lack good access is being looked at.  In phase 1, Direct Access, 
who are a 100% disability led organisation have been commissioned to assist with 
improving access to sites.  Their findings, along with that of a health and safety audit, to 
be delivered by mid-September and the Land Management Plan will be referred to as 
part of the survey work being carried out.      
 
The Natural Resources and Wellbeing Officer explained the timeline for delivery of the 
project which originally was to be delivered over 3 years, would now be delivered across 
a 12-month period by June 2023.  The characteristics of the project environmental 
conservation activity, path improvement, planting schemes, access projects and 
furniture installation. In addition, four public service board health walks had been 
identified to  include improved estate, secure and protective cycle storage.  Health walks 
will be identified to encourage employees to have walking meetings and support 
wellbeing outcomes.  Friends’ groups would be established and countryside volunteers 
will be supported to develop the tools they need and to access any training that will 
enable them to succeed with ongoing habitat management to create high quality green 
space.  She also outlined the project’s softer outcomes, to include summer holiday 
provision, which had been extended to December.  She stated that the levelling up fund 
could be considered to bolster the work being undertaken.   
 
A member of the Forum questioned how the sites were selected and what consultation 
had been undertaken with Town and Community Councils.  The Head of Operations – 
Community Services informed the Forum that he would need to confirm the engagement 
done.  He stated that commissioned studies had been used to identify sites suitable for 
the project and although the funding is for £580k, it would not stretch far amongst all 
Town and Community Councils.  The Leader stated that if there were future phases, he 
would welcome the involvement of Town and Community Councils.  The Natural 
Resources and Wellbeing Officer informed the Forum that more investment will be in this 
Borough due to there being significantly more sites.   
 
A member of the Forum stated that Coity Higher Community Council is looking at the 
Black Path which could be developed with a neighbouring Community Council and some 
green space once the Parc Derwen development is completed.  He asked whether Town 
and Community Councils should sit tight on funding the green space projects, they have 
planned in the event that another tranche of funding becomes available.  The Leader 
requested that this point be taken up with officers outside the meeting and see if it could 
fit with the second phase.  The Head of Operations – Community Services stated that 
the Natural Resources and Wellbeing Officer is keen to receive feedback and ideas on 
potential schemes.  He stated that there had been several previous schemes in the past 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2022 

 

3 

in the field of biodiversity and he believed there would be schemes going forward, 
particularly with the Shared Prosperity Fund, although the outcome of that bid was not 
yet known.  He also stated that officers are keen to pursue opportunities with Town and 
Community Councils to improve areas if further funding becomes available.   
 
A member of the Forum believed that his Community Council had not been the subject 
of consultation on the project and welcomed the investment in green spaces.  The 
member believed that best use of the Forum be made in its Forward Work Programme 
over this term in having input in developing accessible green spaces, particularly with 
the Replacement Local Development Plan and the development of a green lung in 
Laleston.  The Leader stated that initiatives will be explored within the Shared Prosperity 
Fund, particularly the Glamorgan Way and it was important to ensure that the funding for 
this project is spent.   
 
A member of the Forum referred to the track record of Coity Higher Community Council 
in working with the County Borough to deliver asset transfers and path upgrades at 
significantly lower cost and asked whether track records of Town and Community 
Councils and their willingness to work with partners had been considered.  The Head of 
Operations – Community Services stated that this project is to encourage community 
engagement and empowerment leading to Town and Community Councils becoming 
involved in schemes.  The Natural Resources and Wellbeing Officer stated that central 
to the project is community engagement to succeed in managing green spaces 
sustainably through volunteering.  She stated that she would be interested to hear from 
Town and Community Councils as to the level of volunteering and activism in green 
spaces.     
 
The Leader in closing the meeting congratulated members of the Forum on their recent 
election and re-election to their roles.                                                                       
 
RESOLVED:            That the Town and Community Council Forum noted the report.   
 

4. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
The meeting closed at 16:40 
 


